

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 718
by Representative Schroder

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S.
3 17:3913(A)(2), (C)(introductory paragraph) and (2), and (D), 3914(B)(3),
4 (C)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (3), (F)(1), (2), and"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 4, after "information;" and before "to provide" insert "to provide relative to
7 requirements for information on the transfer of personal student information to be made
8 available to the public;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 On page 1, line 14, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S.
11 17:3913(A)(2), (C)(introductory paragraph) and (2), and (D), 3914(B)(3),
12 (C)(2)(introductory paragraph) and (3), (F)(1), (2), and (4),"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

15 §3913. Transfer of personally identifiable student information

16 A.

17 * * *

18 (2) The purpose of this Section is to increase awareness of the
19 transfer of student information by requiring the state Department of
20 Education and ~~local education agencies~~ public school governing authorities
21 to publicize make such information available to the public on their Internet
22 websites.

23 * * *

24 C. By January 1, 2015, ~~each local education agency that has a~~
25 website the governing authority of each public school shall make available
26 ~~on its website at the main office of the governing authority~~ information about
27 the transfer of personally identifiable student information. Such information
28 shall include but need not be limited to all of the following, to the extent such
29 information is obtainable:

30 * * *

31 (2) A copy of the signed agreement between the ~~local education~~
32 agency governing authority of the public school and the authorized recipient.

33 * * *

34 D. The information specified in Paragraphs (B)(1) through (5) and
35 (C)(1) through (5) of this Section shall be made available ~~on the respective~~
36 website as specified in this Section no later than ten business days following
37 the execution of an agreement providing for a transfer of personally
38 identifiable student information and shall remain available for the duration
39 of the agreement."

40 AMENDMENT NO. 5

41 On page 1, after line 19, insert the following:

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

"B.
* * *
(3) For purposes of this Section, "parent or legal guardian" shall
mean a student's parent, legal guardian, or other person or entity responsible
for the student.
* * *"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, line 2, change "directing" to "limiting"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 6, change "services" to "instructional materials"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 4, line 23, after "information," delete the remainder of the line and insert "R.S.
17:3913 and 3914."

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.